
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

Standards Sub-Committee
Friday, 7th April, 2017 at 10.00 am
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members:

Non-Voting 
Parish Council 
Representatives:

Councillor David Cotton (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Gillian Bardsley (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Pat Mewis
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Reg Shore
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn

Parish Councillor John Hill
Parish Councillor Chris Elkington

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Minutes
(i) Meeting of the Standards Sub-Committee held on 9 December 

2016 
Print herewith SSC.03 16/17

(PAGES 3 - 8)

3. Members' Declarations of Interests
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point but 
may also make them at any time during the course of the 
meeting.

4. Public Reports 

i) Members Code of Conduct and Operating Procedures
Final Draft incorporating feedback received to date. 
Print herewith SCC.04

(PAGES 9 - 60)

Public Document Pack



M Gill
Chief Executive

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

30 March 2017



Standards Sub-Committee-  9 December 2016

2

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Standards Sub-Committee held in the Council Chamber - 
The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  9 December 2016 
commencing at 2.30 pm.

Present: Councillor David Cotton (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Gillian Bardsley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Pat Mewis
Councillor Reg Shore
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn

Also Present: Parish Councillor – John Hill
Parish Councillor – Chris Elkington

In Attendance:

Alan Robinson Monitoring Officer
Katie Coughlan
Margaret Freeman

Governance & Civic Officer
Governance & Civic Assistant

Apologies: Councillor Roger Patterson

As this was the first meeting of the Committee roundtable introductions were made.

6 MINUTES (SCC.01 16/17)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Sub- Committee held 
on 9 May 2016 (annual council) be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

7 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

All Members present declared a non-pecuniary interest in that any newly approved Code 
would directly affect them.

8 CODE OF CONDUCT REVIEW AND OPERATING PROCEDURES (SSC.02 16/17)

The Committee gave consideration to a report which presented a first draft stage, revised 
Members Code of Conduct and Operating Procedures for consultation purposes.  The report 
also included supporting data analysis and rational for change. 

By way of background and context it was noted that the Council had introduced its current 
Code of Conduct and Operating Procedures in July 2012 in response to the requirements of 
the Localism Act 2011, which had seen the abolition of the Standards Board regime and all 
the rules under it.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Standards Sub-Committee-  9 December 2016

3

A review of the Code had not been undertaken since its introduction in 2012 and having now 
worked within its requirements for over four years it was considered appropriate to do so. 

The Committee noted that the content of any Code adopted under the Localism Act was a 
matter for each local authority to determine subject only to it being consistent with the 
seven 'Nolan Principles' and different authorities would and could quite legitimately 
come to a range of views about the content of their Code. 

Having worked with the current Code for around four years, it had become apparent that the 
general public, Officers and Councillors alike were of the view that these principles do not go 
far enough.

The Localism Act did not prevent the Authority from including further provisions on its 
Members and in light of the nature of the complaints that have been received during the 
period, it was being recommend that gen
[...]
t all communications and notifications should make this clear so as 
to not cause confusion, or doubt as to the level of involvement the Elected Member or 
Independent Person had.

Having discussed a variety of options it was suggested that Members submit any further 
comments they had by 9 January, after which time the Committee would re-convene in a 
workshop style to further consider each section of the Code. 

There was brief discussion as to how best to engage Parishes on this matter and again a 
series of workshops were suggested.  This matter could be further consider when the Sub-
Committee had met again and had agreed a finalised document.  

Members requested that future data analysis reports also include, the number of individuals 
involved; (ie are some members being complained about more than once) the number of 
parish councils involved (ie is there hotspots) and the number of complainants (ie are their 
serial complainants).

On that basis it was: -

RESOLVED that: 

(a) the comments expressed throughout the meeting be taken into 
consideration, in producing the second draft version of the Code and 
Operating Procedures; 

(b) that consultation be undertaken with the Core Management 
Team, Parish Councils and District Councillors on the revised 
Code of Conduct and Operating, following further consideration by 
the Standards Sub-Committee (meeting to be arranged);

(c ) that following consultation, the Final proposed Code and 
Operating Procedures be submitted to the Governance and Audit 
Committee for further consideration and subsequent adoption 
by Full Council in May 2017; and 

Page 6



Standards Sub-Committee-  9 December 2016

6

(d) Officers, at least annually, report the number, nature and 
outcome of complaints received under the Code of Conduct.

The meeting concluded at 4.00 pm.

Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 
SSC.0416/17  

Standards Sub-Committee 

 
 7 April 2017 

 
     

Subject:  Members Code of Conduct and Operating Procedures – Final 
Draft incorporating feedback received to date. 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Ian Knowles 
Director of Resources (S151) 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Alan Robinson  
Monitoring Officer  
01427 676509 
Alan.robinson@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 
Katie Coughlan 
Governance and Civic Officer  
01427 676594 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

 
This report presents a Final Draft version of the 
revised Members’ Code of Conduct and 
Operating Procedures 
 
Following previous consideration by this Sub-
Committee and the Governance and Audit 
Committee a number of amendments and 
additions have been made.  These are presented 
for further consideration and agreement is sought 
for the finalised documents to be submitted to 
Annual Council in May 2017 for adoption  
 
An all Member workshop will be held in advance 
of Annual Council to present the content of the 
Code to the wider membership in an informal 
setting.  

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4a

mailto:Alan.robinson@west-lindsey.gov.uk


 2 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That  
 
(a)  Members review and make comment on the final draft version of the 
 revised Code of Conduct and Operating Procedures prior to its 
 submission to the Governance and Audit Committee;  
 
(b)  an all Member workshop be held in advance of Annual Council 
 to present the content of the draft revised Code to the wider 
 membership (proposed date of 25 April 2017). 
 
(c) the Monitoring Officer be granted delegated Authority to incorporate 

any further amendments required to the Code of Conduct and 
Operating Procedures, arising from this meeting, the Governance and 
Audit Committee Meeting or the above Member Workshop, prior to it 
being submitted to Annual Council for adoption in May 2017. 

 
 
 

 

Page 10



 3 

IMPLICATIONS 
 
Legal:  

The content of any code adopted under the Localism Act is a matter for each 
local authority to determine subject only to it being consistent with the seven 
'Nolan principles'. 

The Code does
[...]
ed to the Governance and Audit Committee Chairs Briefing in 
 advance of the document being submitted to the Full Committee for 
 early consultation purposes. 
 
1.7  Through the Chairs Briefing process the following points for further 
 consideration were also raised: -  
 

• Leaving the Room During a Debate – this should be phrased so 
that the affected Member must not only leave the room, but also be 
out of sight of those still present.  

• Role of the Ward in Parish Council Complaints – again 
significant debate, agreed that the Ward Member had a role to 
play, one mechanism suggested is that all Ward Members would 
have, say, 7 days to submit comments in writing, on notification of 
a complaint, similar to making comment on a planning application.  

• Respect and Bullying – It has been suggested that it should be 
clearer that for a person to feel disrespected or bullied, they do not 
need to present themselves, for example, if they are spoken very 
badly about in their absence, this can legitimately give rise for 
complaints from a third party.  

 
1.8 The un-amended Code and Operating Procedures, together with a 
 summary of comments received to that date were then presented to 

Page 12



 5 

 the Full Governance and Audit Committee at its Meeting on 17 January 
 2017, for early consultation purposes. 
 
1.9  The Committee made a number of comments and suggestions for 
 further consideration and  
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
(a)  having reviewed the revised Code of Conduct and   
  Operating Procedures, the Committee’s comments, be   
  noted; and  
 
(b) the Committee’s comments be collated and shared with the 
  Standards Sub-Committee prior to the document being   
  released for wider consultation. 
 

 
1.10. In accordance with this resolution, an informal workshop of the 

Standards Sub-Committee was held on 16 February 2017 at which 
Members considered all of the comments made to date.   These are set 
out in full at Appendix B.  

 
1.11 Following di
[...]
sent for 
investigation.  The IP will also be 
asked to submit their comments in 
writing and as such all written 
comments will be retained on file.  
The use of “Panel Meetings” as they 
are often referred to will not be 
necessary.  It is hoped this will 
address any bias and public 
perception concerns which have been 
raised previously 

Do WL have a policy if the 
person complained about has 
no transport or claims to not be 
able to afford to attend a hearing 
? should we?  

 

No 
Amendment 

N/A The Operating Procedure makes it 
clear that a Hearing can proceed in 
the absence of the subject member.  
However respondents are asked to 
confirm their attendance and cite a 
reason for non-attendance.  It is 
considered the best approach would 
be to assess each case on its merit (it 
would potentially be feasible to fund 
such costs from existing budgets) 

P
age 20



 13 

Nature of Comment received 
during Feedback  

Type of 
Change (If 
Any)   

Change Made (including Paragraph 
reference)  

Reasoning and comments  

however it is not considered prudent 
to include an explicit statement. 

3.1 – changes needed . Perhaps 
‘........website, or may be 
obtained on request.......’ 

 

Amendment  Paragraph 3.1 amended to read “The 
complaint form can be downloaded from 
the authority’s website, or may be obtained 
on request by telephoning the Monitoring 
Officer, on 01427 676509. 
 

Better Phrasing 

3.2  ‘We ‘is who ? – do we 
need to clarify? 

Further suggested Remove ‘At 
this point in time’. Replace with ‘ 
The person complained about 
will be supplied with a copy of 
your complaint form at the same 
time.’ 
 
3.2 the penultimate sentence 
needs the following addition for 
clarity ….for information only 
and on a confidential basis. 

 

Amendment  Paragraph 3.2 
• all references to “We” have been 

amended to the Monitoring Officer. 
• “at this point in time” removed and 

replaced with wording suggested  
• Additional wording added to 

penultimate
[...]
 advise the Monitoring Officer, on 

adoption whether they have adopted Section 11 in order that any 
complaints can be assessed effectively. 

 
2.3.6 Greater engagement and training will be undertaken with the Parish 

Council during 2017/18 regarding the new Code.  
 
 
3  Recommendations  
 
That  
 
(a)  Members review and make comment on the final draft version of the 
 revised Code of Conduct and Operating Procedures prior to its 
 submission to the Governance and Audit Committee;  
 
(b)  an all Member workshop be held in advance of Annual Council 
 to present the content of the draft revised Code to the wider 
 membership (proposed date of 25 April 2017pm). 
 
(c) the Monitoring Officer be granted delegated Authority to incorporate 

any further amendments required to the Code of Conduct and 
Operating Procedures, arising from this meeting, the Governance and 
Audit Committee Meeting or the above Member Workshop, prior to it 
being submitted to Annual Council for adoption in May 2017. 

 
 
 
 

Page 24



  

[Grab your reader’s attention with a great quote from the document or use this space to 
emphasize a key point. To place this text box anywhere on the page, just drag it.] 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

West Lindsey District Council 

Members’ Code of Conduct  

APPENDIX A  

Page 25



 

 
WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL  

MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 
FOR ELECTED AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT 
COUNCIL  
 
 
Part 1: The Principles 

 

As a member or co-opted member of West Lindsey District Council, you have 
a responsibility to represent the community and work constructively with your 
fellow members, our staff and partner organisations to secure better social, 
economic and environmental outcomes for all.  
 
When acting in this capacity you must have regard to the following principles 
in carrying out your duties, in accordance with the requirements of the 
Localism Act 2011 (The Act) :- 

 
1. Selfless
[...]
esses and to make 
representations to the Hearings Panel as to w hy he/she considers 
that he/she did not fail to comply w ith the Code of Conduct. 

 
If the Hearings Panel, w ith the benefit of any advice from the 
Independent Person, may conclude that the member did not fail to 
comply w ith the Code of Conduct, and so dismiss the complaint.  
 
If the Hearings Panel concludes that the member did fail to comply with 
the Code of Conduct, the Chair w ill inform the member of this finding 
and the Hearings Panel w ill then consider w hat action, if any, the 
Hearings Panel should take as a result of the member’s failure to 
comply w ith the Code of Conduct. In doing this, the Hearings Panel 
w ill give the member an opportunity to make representations to the 
Panel and w ill consult the Independent Person, but w ill then decide 
w hat action, if any, to take in respect of the matter. 

 
8 What action can the Hearings Panel take where a member has failed to 

comply with the Code of Conduct? 
 

The Council has delegated to the Hearings Panel such of its pow ers to take 
action in respect of individual members as may be necessary to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct. Accordingly the Hearings Panel may – 

 
8.1 Censure or reprimand the member; 

 
8.2 Publish its findings in respect of the member’s conduct; 

 

Page 44



8.3 Report its findings to Governance and Audit Committee; 
 

8.4 Recommend to the member’s Group Leader (or in the case of un- 
grouped members, recommend to Council or to Committees) that 
he/she be removed from any or all Committees or Sub-Committees of 
the Council; 

 
8.5 Recommend  to  the  Leader  of  the  Council  that  the  member  be 

removed from any particular  responsibilities; 
 

8.6 Instruct the Monitoring Officer to arrange training for the member; 

Page 45



8.7 Remove from all outside appointments to w hich he/she has been 
appointed or nominated by the authority; 

 
8.8 Withdraw  facilities provided to the 

Minutes of the meeting


Standards Sub-Committee-  7 April 2017

7

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Standards Sub-Committee held in the Council Chamber - 
The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  7 April 2017 commencing at 
10.00 am.

Present: Councillor Mrs Gillian Bardsley (Vice-Chairman – In the 
Chair) 
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn
Councillor Mrs Pat Mewis
Councillor Roger Patterson
Parish Councillor – John Hill
Parish Councillor – Chris Elkington 

Also in Attendance Councillor Jackie Brockway 

In Attendance:
Alan Robinson Strategic Lead Governance and People/Monitoring Officer
Katie Coughlan Governance and Civic Officer 
Margaret Freeman Governance and Civic Assistant 

Apologies: Councillor David Cotton (Chairman)

Membership: No substitutes were appointed. 

9 MINUTES

(a) Minutes of Meeting held on 9 December 2016

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards Sub- Committee 
held on 9 December 2016 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

10 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

All Members present declared a non-pecuniary interest in that any newly approved Code 
would directly affect them.

11 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT AND OPERATING PROCEDURES

The Committee gave consideration to a report which presented a Final Draft version of the 
Revised Members’ Code of Conduct and Operating Procedures.



Standards Sub-Committee-  7 April 2017

8

Following previous consideration by this Sub-Committee in December 2016, the 
Governance and Audit Committee in January 2017, and a Member workshop in February 
2017, a number of further amendments and additions had been made, arising from 
comments and suggestions received at these meetings.

The amendments were presented for further consideration and agreement was sought for 
the finalised documents to be submitted to Annual Council in May 2017 for adoption. 

Furthermore it was being proposed that an all Member workshop be held in advance of 
Annual Council in order to present the content of the Code to the wider membership in an 
informal setting. 

In presenting the report the Monitoring Officer outlined the main revisions which had been 
made and the rationale for each, as set out in table two of the report. 

Debate ensued and visiting Member Councillor Brockway addressed the meeting, to outline 
concerns she had regarding the operating procedures and areas she felt needed to be 
addressed, having recently supported a Councillor through a complaint.

The Sub-Committee debated at length the points Councillor Brockway had raised and in 
response commented the majority of cases were straight forward and easily dealt with and 
therefore it was important that any set of rules did not make operating impossible. 

However they were in agreement that the following points should be further addressed in the 
final document presented for adoption.

 It be made clear that following an investigation if the MO makes the decision to 
proceed to a hearing, there will be full disclosure of all witness statements given 
to all parties;

 The method for recording any interviews will be a decision for the Investigating 
Officer, however an audio recording will be taken on request;

 It be made clear that Hearings can proceed in the absence of the subject member 
if the MO is not satisfied with their reason for non attendance. 

 The reasons for the MO deciding to proceed to a hearing will be documented and 
shared with all parties.

It was also suggested that the amended Code and Procedures should be reviewed in a 
year’s time to ensure it had provided the Monitoring Officer with the ability to operate as 
intended. 

It was therefore proposed and seconded that an additional recommendation be added to the 
report, namely that the Sub-Committee, meet at least annually to review the Operating 
Procedures and complaint statistics / outcomes. 

A number of minor typographical errors for rectification were also identified.

On that basis, it was RESOLVED that: -

(a) having reviewed and made comment on the final draft version of the revised 
Code of Conduct and Operating Procedures, the points made throughout 



Standards Sub-Committee-  7 April 2017

9

the debate be further considered by the Monitoring Officer and those 
amendments detailed above be incorporated, prior to its submission to 
Governance and Audit Committee; 

(b) an all Member workshop be held on 25 April 2017, in advance of Annual 
Council in order to present the content of the draft revised Code to the wider 
Membership; 

(c) delegated Authority be granted to the Monitoring Officer to incorporate any 
further amendments required to the Code of Conduct and Operating 
Procedures, arising from the Governance and Audit Committee Meeting or 
the above Member workshop, prior to it being submitted to Annual Council 
for adoption in May 2017; and 

(d) the Standards Sub-Committee be convened at least annually to review the 
Operating Procedures and complaint statistics / outcomes.

The meeting concluded at 11.30 am.

Chairman


